
 

 

 
Date of issue: 9th October 2012 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, Hussain, O'Connor, 

Plenty, Rasib, Sharif, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 17TH OCTOBER, 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 875013 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declaration of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 5th 
September 2012 
 

1 - 4  

3.   Human Rights Act Statement 
 

5 - 6  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE WESTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

4.   P/06015/026 - Priory School, Orchard Avenue, 
Slough 
 

7 - 20 Haymill 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE EASTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

5.   P/0996/002 - Brook and Future House, Poyle 
Road, Colnbrook, Slough. 
 

21 - 40 Colnbrook 
with Poyle 

6.   P/15126/002 - 138 The Normans, Slough 
 

41 - 46 Wexham 
Lea 

7.   P/15326/000 - Garage Compound rear of 5-17, 
85-101 Grampian Way & 51-67 Cheviot Road, 
Slough 
 

47 - 64 Foxborough 

8.   Renewal of Slough Trading Estate Simplified 
Planning Zone 
 

65 - 70 Baylis & 
Stoke; 

Farnham; 
Haymill 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

9.   Appeal Decisions 
 

71 - 76  

10.   Members' Attendance Record 
 

77 - 78  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 

 



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2012. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, Hussain, Plenty, Rasib (Vice-Chair), 
Sharif, Smith and Swindlehurst. 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Coad. 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor O'Connor.  

 
PART I 

 
21. Declaration of Interest  

 
Agenda item 5: Councillors Carter, Dar, Hussain, Rasib and Sharif declared 
that they had been contacted via telephone by a member of Linden Homes. 
Councillors stated that they had advised that they were unable to discuss the 
matter. 
 
Agenda item 5: Councillor Smith declared that he had been contacted via 
telephone and had also received literature from Linden Homes. Councillor 
Smith stated that he had advised that he was unable to discuss the matter.  
 
Agenda item 5: Councillor Swindlehurst declared that he had met the current 
applicant a number of years ago in relation to the development of St Bernard’s 
Preparatory School.  
 
Agenda item 6: Councillor Rasib declared that his children attended Slough 
and Eton CE School. 
 

22. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th July 2012  
 
Resolved: - That the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 26th 
July 2012 be approved as a correct record 
 

23. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
Noted. 
 

24. Amendment Sheet  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received to applications since the agenda was circulated.  Committee 
Members were given the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee prior to planning 
application P/00427/005 19 Willoughby Road, Slough by an objector, Mr 
Walker, Ms Broderick, Agent and Ward Councillor Coad. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee prior to planning 
application P/01036/038 land at rear of St Bernards Preparatory School, 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 

Planning Committee - 05.09.12 

 

Hawtrey Close, Slough by an objector, Mr Bains, Ms Probyn, Applicant and 
Ward Councillor Coad. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee prior to planning 
application S/00072/001 land rear of 24, 26 & 28 Northborough Road, Slough 
by an objector, Mr Whyte. 
 
Resolved:- That the decision be taken in respect of the planning applications 
as set out in the amendment sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendment and conditions as agreed by the Committee. 
 

25. P/00427/005 - 19 Willoughby Road, Slough  
 

Application  Decision  

Erection of two storey side extension 
with pitched roof, part two-storey / 
part single storey extension with 
crown top / flat roof, rear facing 
dormer window with flat roof to 
facilitate habitable accommodation in 
roof space and conversion of building 
to 4 No two bed flats and 1 No bed 
flat with associated parking. 

Refused  

 
26. P/01036/038 - Land at rear of St Bernards Preparatory School, Hawtrey 

Close, Slough  
 

Application Decision  

The erection of 117 nos. residential 
dwellings (comprising 10 nos. one 
bed apartments, 14 no. two bed 
apartments, 1 no. two bed flat above 
garage, 42 nos. three bed houses, 37 
nos. four bed houses and 13 nos. five 
bed houses) with vehicular access 
from Dolphin Road following 
demolition of the existing properties at 
nos. 82 and 84 Dolphin Road 
together with vehicular access from 
Foxherne; the creation of formal 
playing fields alongside St. Bernards 
Preparatory School; provision of 
public open space; remodelling of 
Datchet stream; landscaping; 
associated car parking; and relocation 
of tennis courts at St Bernard's 
School.  

Delegated to the Head of Planning, 
Policy and Projects for the signing of 
a satisfactory Section 106 
Agreement, draftin
[...]
peal Decisions  

 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.00 pm) 
 

Page 4



20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 
 
 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 

GOSE Government Office for the South East 

HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 

HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 

S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 

SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 

TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority 
  

 USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 

A2 Financial & Professional Services 

A3 Restaurants & Cafes 

A4 Drinking Establishments 

A5 Hot Food Takeaways 

B1 (a) Offices 

B1 (b) Research & Development 

B1 (c ) Light Industrial 

B2 General Industrial 

B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 

C1 Hotel, Guest House 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

EW Edward Wilson 

HB Hayley Butcher  

CS Chris Smyth 

RK Roger Kirkham 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

PS Paul Stimpson  

JD Jonathan Dymond 

GB Greg Bird 

 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/06015/026 
Registration Date: 19-Jun-2012 Ward: Haymill 
Officer: Mr. M. Brown Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
18th 

    
Applicant: Priory Primary School 
  
Agent: Mr. Terry Platt, TP Architects 33A, St. Lukes Road, Maidenhead, SL6 7DN 
  
Location: Priory School, Orchard Avenue, Slough, SL1 6HE 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF 9 X SINGLE STOREY MODULAR UNITS TO CREATE 3 

X ADDITIONAL CLASSROOMS. A SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO 
SOUTH EAST ELEVATION TO CREATE 2 X ADDITIONAL NEW 
CLASSROOMS, NEW ADMINISTRATION AREA AND NEW RECEPTION 
/ ENTRANCE AREA. A SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO THE 
SCHOOL HALL, ALTERATIONS TO STAFF CAR PARK TO PROVIDE 25 
ADDITIONAL SPACES AND A CYCLE STORE. 
 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to the Head of Planning, Policy and Special Projects 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 7



 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations 

received from consultees and other interested parties, and all other 
relevant material considerations, it is recommended that the application 
be delegated to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects for approval, 
following the consideration of any additional comments received from 
consultees, consideration of further information regarding highway and 
transport matters and finalising of conditions.   

  
1.2 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for 

consideration as the application is for a Major Development. 
  
 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is a full planning application for the proposed erection 9 single storey 

modular buildings, a single storey extension to the south east elevation of 
the building to create 2 additional new classrooms, new administration 
area and new reception / entrance area. A single storey extension to the 
school hall, alterations to staff car park to provide 25 additional spaces 
and cycle store.  

  
2.2 The proposed modular buildings would comprise 9 stand-alone modular 

buildings which are located in two locations to allow year groups to be 
clustered in the same area, these buildings will be set at ground level on 
brick plinths.  

  
2.3 The modular buildings are located in close proximity to the main body of 

the school. On the south west wing a single classroom for Year 2 (3 
modules) which would be accessible to the main school building by 
external link. 
 

2.4 On the north western side of the building 2 modular classrooms for Year 3 
(6 modules) linked to the main building by an external covered link. The 
classrooms will attempt to create a landscaped courtyard 
 

2.5 In all it is proposed to increase the floor space by 610 square metres.  
  
3.0 Application Site 
  
3.1 The site is in use as a primary school. The school site is 0.8 hectares and 

is located 5km west of Slough Town Centre and north of the London 
Road. The school currently accommodates 770 pupils in nursery, 
reception and six year groups. The school employs 149 staff, 60 of whom 
are full time. It is proposed to increase the school capacity to 1020 pupils 
by 2016. 

  
3.2 The school itself is located on irregular shaped site is at the end of 

Orchard Avenue, a cul-de-sac  with residential rear gardens onto the site 
in the north east and south, and western boundary is shared 
[...]
of the reasons for the 
grant of planning permission. For further detail on the decision please see 
the application report by contacting the Development Control Section on 
01753 

  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/09961/002 
Registration Date: 04-Jul-2012 Ward: Colnbrook-and-Poyle 
Officer: Ian Hann Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
3rd 

    
Applicant: Kuig Property Investments (Poyle) Ltd 
  
Agent: Indigo Planning Ltd Swan Court, Worple Road, London, SW19 4JS 
  
Location: Brook and Future House, Poyle Road, Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0AA 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF A NEW BUILDING FOR CLASS B1b(RESEARCH, 

DEVELOPMENT, HIGH TECHNOLOGY) AND OR B1C (LIGHT 
INDUSTRIAL) AND / OR B2 (GENERAL INDUSTRY) AND / OR B8 
(STORAGE OR DISTRIBUTION) WITH IMPROVED ACCESS, NEW 
PERIMETER FENCE, PARKING AND LANDSCAPING. OUTLINE 
PLANNING APPLICATION WITH ACCESS TO BE APPROVED AND 
APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE TO BE 
RESERVED. 
 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to Head of Planning, Policy and Projects 
 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 21



P/00996/002 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 Delegate back to Head of Planning, Policy and Projects for consideration 

of any substantive objection from statutory consultees, finalising 
conditions and final determination for approval.  In the event that the 
outstanding issues can not be satisfactory resolved that the Head of 
Planning, Policy and Projects would retain the right to refuse planning 
permission.   
 

1.2 This application is to be determined by the Planning Committee as it 
forms a major development.   
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This is an application is an outline planning application for the erection of 

a building for use classes B1b (research and development of products, 
laboratories, high technology) and / or B1c (light industrial) and / or B2 
(general industry) and / or B8 (storage and distribution) following the 
demo
[...]
 products, laboratories, high 
technology) and / or B1c (light industrial) and / or B2 (general industry) 
and / or B8 (storage and distribution) following the demolition of the 
existing buildings on the site which complies with policy.  However certain 
issues need to be resolved regarding the provision of an 8m ecological 
corridor and further comments are awaited from various consultees.  
Once the outstanding ecological issue has been resolved and issues from 
outstanding consultees has been addressed a final decision on the 
application can be made.   
 

 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
  
16.0 Delegate to Head of Planning, Policy and Projects for consideration of 

any substantive objection, resolution of outstanding ecological issues, 
finalising conditions and final determination for approval.  In the event that 
the outstanding issues can not be satisfactory resolved, that the Head of 
Planning, Policy and Projects would retain the right to refuse planning 
permission.   
 

16.0 PART D: LIST OF CONDITIONS AND INFORMATIVES 
 

16.1 Conditions: 
 
The heads of the following draft planning conditions are proposed in the 
event that planning permission is granted:  
 

1. Details of Reserved Matters 
2. Time for commencement  
3. Approved drawings 
4. Material samples 
5. Surface samples 
6. Height limit at 13.15m and not exceeding 56 AOD 
7. Maximum floor space and removal of PD rights for mezzanines 

floors  
8. Limit on ancillary office space 
9. No light spill into the water course 

Page 38



10. Site layout to ensure that no significant incursion occurs within the 
8m buffer zone from the top of the bank of the river in accordance 
with details (including landscaping) to be approved 

11.  Details of landscaping 
12. Landscaping management plan 
13. Details of parking layouts 
14. Details of secure bicycle parking 
15. Details of refuse storage 
16. Parking and servicing management plan with all serving, HGV’s 

and delivery vehicles to be accessed from Poyl
[...]
efusal for the reason set out below.  
 

 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
  
13.0 Recommendation 

 
Refuse.   
 

14.0 PART D: REASON FOR REFUSAL 
 
The proposed front porch by virtue of its excessive width would result in a 
development which is out of proportion with the original house and would 
appear overly dominant within the street, thereby detracting from the 
character and appearance of the original house and that of the local area. 
As such the proposed development is therefore contrary to Core Policy 8 
of The Slough Local Development Framework, Core Strategy 2006 - 
2026, Development Plan Document, December 2008, Policies EN1, EN2 
and H15 of The Adopted Local Plan for Slough 2004 of EX1 of  The 
Slough Local Development Framework, Residential Extension Guidelines, 
Supplementary Planning Document, January 2010 and the National 
Planning Policy Framework 
 
 

INFORMATIVE(S): 
 

The development hereby refused was submitted with the following plans and 
drawings: 
 
 Drawing No: PL/1083a/02 
 

  
 
 

Page 46



  Applic. No: P/15326/000 
Registration Date: 25-Jun-2012 Ward: Foxborough 
Officer: Mr Smyth Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

 

    
Applicant: The Buckinghamshire Housing Association 
  
Agent: Mr. John Waters, J W Building Design Consultants 20, Bateman Drive, 

Aylesbury, Bucks, HP21 8AF 
  
Location: Garage compound r/o 5-17, 85-101, Grampian Way & 51-67, Cheviot 

Road, Slough, Berks 
  
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF 12 NO. EXISTING GARAGES AND ERECTION OF 

ONE PAIR OF SEMI DETACHED BUNGALOWS WITH HIPPED AND 
PITCHED ROOFS AND PROVISION OF 4 NO. CAR PARKING SPACES 
WITH ACCESS FROM GRAMPIAN WAY. 

 

Recommendation: Approve with conditions 
 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 47



 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application is of a type which is normally determined under Officer 

powers of delegation, however, the application has been called in by 
Ward Councillor Plimmer for determination by Planning Committee, on 
the following grounds: 
 

• Loss of parking spaces at the rear of neighbouring properties 

• Height of side wall is too close to the back wall of existing 
residents properties 

• Loss of access to bin areas of neighbouring homes from rear 
gardens where refuse & recycling bin are kept 

• Impact of loss of garage units will result in increased street parking 
in Grampian Way which is already congested with street parking 

• Lack of parking & turn around area for delivery vehicles including 
clinical waste disposal at the rear of the Cheviot Road shopping 
parade due to decrease in size of rear parking area. 

 
A request for call – in by Ward Councillor Shah, albeit that it was outside 
of the period allowed for such cal –ins to be made 
 

1.2 Having considered the relevant Policies below, the development is 
considered to not have an adverse affect on the sustainability and the 
environment for the reasons set out. 
 

1.3 Approve with conditions 
  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 The proposal is for Demolition of 12 no. existing garages and erection of 

one pair of semi detached bungalows with hipped and pitched roofs and 
provision of 4 no. car parking spaces with access from Grampian Way. 
 

2.2 Each bungalow will dimension 6.24m wide X 12m deep X 2.1m to eves 
(4.5m to ridge height). Each bungalow contains 2 no. bedrooms, lounge, 
kitchen – diner and bathroom. There is no accommodation within the 
roofspace. The entrance door is contained within the side elevation.  
 

2.3 To the north the proposed dwelling is set off from the boundary of the site 
by approximately 2m and to the south by 2.5m. In addition there is a 1.5m 
wide footway around the site, separating the site from the boundaries to 
surrounding residential properties. Each property retains a rear garden to 
a depth of 14 metres. 4no. car parking spaces are provided to the front of 
the properties and 6 no. of the existing garages are being retained for 
continued use on site. 
 

2.4 Separation d
[...]
                    
CONTACT OFFICER:   Paul Stimpson 

Head of Planning Policy & Projects 
   01753 87 5820 

       
WARD(S): Haymill, Farnham and Baylis   
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
RENEWAL OF SLOUGH TRADING ESTATE SIMPLIFIED PLANNING ZONE  

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of the report is to request Members agreement to work with SEGRO 
to renew the SPZ in accordance with the general principles set out below. 
Member’s agreement is also sought to write to the Secretary of State to confirm 
Slough Borough Council’s intention to prepare a new SPZ scheme for the Slough 
Trading Estate. 
 
Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
1.1 The Committee is requested to resolve:   
 

• That the Council should work with SEGRO to prepare a new Simplified 
Planning Zone for Slough Trading Estate in accordance with the general 
principles set out in the report. 

 

• That the Council should write to the Secretary of State to confirm its 
intention to prepare a new SPZ scheme for the Slough Trading Estate. 

 
2 Community Strategy Priorities  
 

2.1 The SPZ forms part of the Council’s planning  framework which is an important 
spatial element of the Community Strategy and will help to contribute to the 
following emerging priorities: 

 

• A Cleaner, Greener place to Live, Work and Play 

• Prosperity for All   

 
3 Other Implications 

 
(a) Risk Management  
 There are no specific issues directly arising from this report 
 
(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 65



 

 

It is considered that there are unlikely to be any significant implications in relation 
to the Human Rights Act.  

 
(c) Equalities Impact Assessment   
An Equalities Impact Assessment will be prepared as appropriate. 
 
(d) Workforce  
There are no workforce issues arising from this report.  
 

4 Supporting Information 
 
Slough Trading Estate 

 
4.1 Slough Trading Estate covers approximately 161 hectares and is the largest 

business area in the Borough. It currently includes a wide variety of business, 
industrial and warehouse uses and provides around a quarter of the jobs in 
Slough. As a result its continued success as an employment centre is important to 
the local economy and the prosperity of the town as a whole.  

 
4.2 The Trading Estate benefits from its close location to Heathrow, London, the M25 

and M4, and due to the power station, its own secure electricity supply. In recent 
years the Estate has seen a reduction in its traditional manufacturing base and an 
increase in demand for knowledge based industries, warehouses and data 
centres. 

 
Simplified Planning Zones (SPZ) 

 
4.3 A Simplified Planning Zone is a planning mechanism which has the effect of 

granting planning permission in advance for specified types of development within 
a defined area or Zone, for a fixed time period.  

 
4.4 The SPZ only grants planning permission and so all other legislative requirements 

(such as building regulations, advertisements consent) remain and must be 
complied with.   

 
4.5 Any development proposals which fall outside of the scope of the SPZ, either in 

terms of their scale or use, would have to apply for planning permission in the 
normal way. 

 
The SPZ in Slough 

 
4.6 SPZs were introduced in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Slough 

Trading Estate has been one of the few areas in the country to take advantage of 
this planning tool. The first SPZ for the Estate ran from 1994 to 2004 and the 
second one is due to expire in November 2014. As a result it is now proposed to 
put another one in place to cover a further ten years up to 2024. 

 
4.7  An SPZ provides SEGRO, the owners of the Estate, a number of commercial 

advantages which include: 
 

§ Flexibility to respond quickly and effectively to changes in market demands and 
tenants’ requirements 

Page 66



 

 

§ Certainty for owners and occupiers about what development is acceptable to 
the Council under the scheme, and will therefore not require detailed planning 
approval 

§ Speed of development being brought forward- as individual applications are not 
required and consistent parameters are established by the SPZ, they are not 
subject to the normal planning permission timeframes 

§ Marketability of the Estate in a way which enhances the perception of the 
trading estate for investment, and has led directly to companies choosing to 
locate on the estate.  

 
4.8 Two examples that demonstrate the effectiveness of the SPZ include the retention 

of Selig and Karl Storz on the Trading Estate. Selig manufacture food bottle seals 
and have been based on the Trading Estate since 1929. They had a requirement 
for a new building in order to meet modern food standards. The SPZ enabled a 
new building on Ajax Avenue to be built and was completed in 2011 and which 
resulted in the firm and associated jobs staying within Slough. Similarly, Karl Storz 
who produce endoscopes are relocating to new larger premises on Montrose 
Avenue, which are currently under construction and will be ready in early 2013. 
The SPZ provided the certainty to meet the firm’s timescales for finding alternative 
premises and which again resulted in the firm staying in Slough 

 
4.9 The advantage to the Council of having an SPZ is that it does not have to spend 

time processing what are straight forward planning applications.  
 

The Planning Context 
 
4.10 The planning objectives for the Trading Estate and the role of the SPZ in achieving 

these objectives are set out in the Core Strategy and Site Allocations DPD.  
 
4.11 The Core Strategy recognised that the Trading Estate will have to continue to 

evolve to serve the needs of modern businesses and provide the sort of facilities 
and infrastructure that is necessary to continue to attract inward investment. 

 
4.12 As a result the Core Strategy proposed that the Trading Estate should be treated 

as a special case.  Core Policy 5 therefore states that offic
[...]
M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 2
0
1
2
/1
3
 

P
L
A
N
N
IN
G
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
 

 
 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

1
9
/0
6
/1
2
 

2
6
/0
7
/1
2
 

0
5
/0
9
/1
2
 

1
7
/1
0
/1
2
 

2
9
/1
1
/1
2
 

0
9
/0
1
/1
3
 

2
1
/0
2
/1
3
 

0
4
/0
4
/1
3
 
0
8
/0
5
/1
3
 

C
a
rt
e
r 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

R
a
s
ib
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

D
a
r 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

H
u
s
s
a
in
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

O
’C
o
n
n
o
r 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

P
le
n
ty
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

S
h
a
ri
f 

P
* 
(f
ro
m
 7
p
m
) 

P
* 
(f
ro
m
 7
.0
7
p
m
) 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

S
m
it
h
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

S
w
in
d
le
h
u
rs
t 

P
* 
(f
ro
m
 

6
.4
0
p
m
) 

A
p
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
=
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

 
A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 5th September 2012
	3 Human Rights Act Statement
	4 P/06015/026 - Priory School, Orchard Avenue, Slough
	5 P/0996/002 - Brook and Future House, Poyle Road, Colnbrook, Slough.
	6 P/15126/002 - 138 The Normans, Slough
	7 P/15326/000 - Garage Compound rear of 5-17, 85-101 Grampian Way & 51-67 Cheviot Road, Slough
	8 Renewal of Slough Trading Estate Simplified Planning Zone
	9 Appeal Decisions
	10 Members' Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 17th October, 2012. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, Hussain, O'Connor, Plenty, Rasib, 
Sharif (arrived at 6.35pm), Smith and Swindlehurst 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Plimmer, Shah and Sohal 

 
PART I 

 
32. Declaration of Interest  

 
Agenda item 4: Priory School, Orchard Avenue – Councillor O’Connor stated 
that her home address was in close proximty to the school. 
 
Agenda item 5: Brook and Future House, Poyle Road, Colnbrook – Councillor 
Smith stated that he although he was a Member of Colnbrook with Poyle 
Parish Council, he absented himself from the Parish Council meeting when 
the application was discussed.   
 
Agenda Item 6: 138 The Normans - Councillor Rasib declared that the 
Applicant had contacted him by telephone. Councillor Rasib stated that he 
advised the Applicant he was unable to discuss the matter with him and would 
consider the application with an open and clear mind.  
 
Agenda item 6: 138 The Normans -  Councillor Swindlehurst  declared that a 
Ward Councillor for this application had contacted him to look at the case file, 
which he had done so. Councillor Swindlehurst stated that he would consider 
the application with an open and clear mind. 
 
Agenda item 7: Garage Compound rear of 5-17, 85-101 Grampian Way & 51-
67 Cheviot Road – Councillor Plenty decalred that constituents had contacted 
him regarding the application nad that he had advised that they contact an 
alternative ward member.    
 

33. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 5th September 2012  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 5th 

September 2012 be approved as a correct record.  
 

34. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
Noted. 
 

35. Amendment Sheet  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received to applications since the agenda was circulated.  Committee 
Members were given the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 



 

Planning Committee - 17.10.12 

 

Oral representations were made to the Committee prior to planning 
application P/06015/026 Priory School, Orchard Avenue, Slough by an 
objector, Mr Roberts.  
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee prior to planning 
application P/15326/000 Garage compund rear of 5-17, 85-101 Grampian 
Way & 51-67 Cheviot Road Slough by an objector, Ms Shipway and local 
ward members, Councillors Plimmer and Shah. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee prior to planning 
application P/15126/002 138 The Normans, Slough by local ward member,  
Councillor Sohal.   
 
Resolved:- That the decision be taken in respect of the planning applications 
as set out in the amendment sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendment and conditions as agreed by the Committee. 
 
(Councillor Sharif joined the meeting) 
 

36. P/06015/026 - Priory School, Orchard Avenue, Slough  
 

Application  Decision 

Erection of 9 x single storey modular units to 
create 3 x additional classrooms. A single 
storey extension to south east elevation to 
create 2 x additional new classrooms, new 
administration area and new reception / 
entrance area. A single storey extension to the 
school hall, alterations to staff car park to 
provide 25 additional spaces and a cycle store. 

Delegated to the Head of 
Planning, Policy and 
Projects in consultation with 
the Chairman of the 
Planning Committee being 
satisfied with the mitigating 
measures implemented to 
address the parking 
concerns. In the event that 
the Chairman is not 
satisfied with the proposed 
measures the application 
would be referred back to 
the Planning Committee for 
determination.  

 
 

37. P/15326/000 - Garage Compound rear of 5-17, 85-101 Grampian Way & 
51-67 Cheviot Road, Slough  
 

Application  Decision 

Demolition of 12 No. existing garages and 
erection of one pair of semi detached 
bungalows with hipped and pitched roofs and 
provision of 4 No. car parking spaces with 
access from Grampian Way. 

Deferred to allow officers to 
discuss parking concerns 
/facilities with the applicant.  

 
 



 

Planning Committee - 17.10.12 

 

38. P/15126/002 - 138 The Normans, Slough  
 

Application  Decision 

Erection of a single storey front extension with a 
mono pitched roof for disabled person 

Refused 

 
39. P/0996/002 - Brook and Future House, Poyle Road, Colnbrook, Slough.  

 

Application  Decision 

Erection of a new building for class B1b 
(research, development, high technology) and 
or B1c (light industrial) and / or B2 (general 
industry) and / or B8 (storage or distribution) 
with improved access, new perimeter fence, 
parking and landscaping. Outline planning 
application with access to be approved and 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale to 
be reserved. 

Delegated to Head of 
Planning, Policy and 
Projects (HPPP) for 
consideration of any 
substantive objection from 
statutory consultees, 
finalising conditions and 
S106 Agreement for Travel 
Plan monitoring fee and 
final determination for 
approval. In the event that 
the outstanding issues can 
not be satisfactory 
resolved that the HPPP 
retains the right to refuse 
planning permission.  
 

 
40. Renewal of Slough Trading Estate Simplified Planning Zone  

 
Mr Stimpson, Head of Planning, Projects and Policy informed Members that a 
Simplified Planning Zone (SPZ) was a planning mechanism which allowed the 
granting of planning permission in advance for specified types of developmnet 
within a defined area or zone, for a fixed time period.   
 
It was noted that an SPZ would provide SEGRO, the owners of the Slough 
Estate, a number of commercial advantages which included: 
 

§ Flexibility to respond quickly and effectively to changes in market 
demands and tenants’ requirements 

§ Certainty for owners and occupiers about what development is 
acceptable to the Council under the scheme, and will therefore not 
require detailed planning approval 

§ Speed of development being brought forward- as individual 
applications are not required and consistent parameters are 
established by the SPZ, they are not subject to the normal planning 
permission timeframes 

§ Marketability of the Estate in a way which enhances the perception of 
the trading estate for investment, and has led directly to companies 
choosing to locate on the estate.  

 



 

Planning Committee - 17.10.12 

 

Memebrs were reminded that the current SPZ was due to expire in November 
2014 and that negotiations were taking palce with SEGRO to both agree 
general principles and begin the process of renewing the SPZ. 
 
Resolved - 
 

(a) That the Council work with SEGRO to prepare a new Simplified 
Planning Zone for Slough Trading Estate in accordance with the 
general principles set out in the report. 

 
(b) That the Council write to the Secretary of State to confirm its intention 

to prepare a new SPZ scheme for the Slough Trading Estate. 
 

41. Appeal Decisions  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted 
 

42. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Noted.  
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.32 pm) 
 


